
Notice of Meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 12 June 2019 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Dave Miles (Chair), Cllr Giasuddin Miah (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, 
Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu, Cllr Foyzur Rahman and Cllr 
Tony Ramsay

Independent Advisor: John Raisin

Date of publication: 4 June 2019 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel: 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk
________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
March 2019 (Pages 3 - 5) 

4. To note the minutes of the Pension Board on 13 March 2019 (Pages 7 - 10) 

5. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2019/20- January-March 2019 (Pages 
11 - 43) 

6. Pension Fund Accounts 2018/19 (Pages 45 - 69) 

7. Application for Admitted Body Status - Caterlink (Pages 71 - 72) 

8. Administration and Governance Report (Pages 73 - 86) 

9. Business Plan Update 2019/20 (Pages 87 - 90) 

10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  



11. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings except 
where business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be 
discussed. The item below contains commercially confidential information 
which is exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

12. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

A New Kind of Council

 Build a well-run organisation 
 Ensure relentlessly reliable services
 Develop place-based partnerships

Empowering People

 Enable greater independence whilst protecting the most 
vulnerable

 Strengthen our services for all
 Intervene earlier

Inclusive Growth

 Develop our aspirational and affordable housing offer
 Shape great places and strong communities through 

regeneration
 Encourage enterprise and enable employment

Citizenship and Participation

 Harness culture and increase opportunity
 Encourage civic pride and social responsibility
 Strengthen partnerships, participation and a place-based 

approach

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 13 March 2019
(7:00  - 8:16 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Dave Miles (Chair), Cllr Giasuddin Miah (Deputy Chair), 
Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Foyzur Rahman 

Observers Present: Gavin Palmer and Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: Colin Cartwright, Joe Peach and John Raisin

Apologies: Cllr Sade Bright and Cllr Laila M. Butt

23. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

24. Minutes (12 December 2018)

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 were confirmed as correct.

25. Independent Advisor

The Investment Fund Manager introduced a report on the proposed renewal of the 
contract for the Council’s Pension Fund’s Independent Advisor, which included a 
review of the current Independent Advisor’s work during the past year.

The Committee resolved to agree to extend the appointment of the Committee’s 
Independent Advisor, John Raisin Financial Services Limited, for a further one 
year period based on the revised job description included as Appendix 1 to the 
report.

26. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2018/19: October-December 2018

The Investment Fund Manager introduced a report on the performance of the 
Council’s Pension Fund during the period 1 October to 31 December 2018 
(Quarter 3). 

The Fund’s externally managed assets closed Q4 valued at £970.1m, a decrease 
of £66.3m from its value of £1,036.4m at 30 September 2018. The cash value held 
by the Council at 31 December 2018 was £19.0m giving a total Fund value of 
£989.1m.  An oral update on performance of the Fund for the period 1 January to 
11 March 2019 was also provided to the Committee.  

Colin Cartwright (Aon Hewitt Advisor) confirmed that the Pension Fund had 
performed reasonably well during the quarter 3 period as it contained a high 
degree of diverse investments and was not wholly reliant on equities. There was, 
however, continuing global uncertainty concerning Brexit and concerns that the UK 
economy may suffer.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



It was noted with concern that one of the Fund Managers (Mellon Corporation, 
formerly Standish) had continued to underperform and was subject to review.

The Committee noted:

(i) the progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund; 

(ii) the daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1 to the report; and

(iii) the quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the 
performance of the fund managers individually.

27. Application for Admitted Body Status- Town and Country Cleaners

The Investment Fund Manager presented a report on the proposal for Town and 
Country Cleaners (T&CC) to become an Admitted Body member of the London 
Borough of Baking and Dagenham Pension Fund.

T&CC had commenced as the cleaning contractor at Jo Richardson Community 
School on 1 January 2019, at which time 16 staff who were members of the 
Council pension scheme had transferred to the contractor under TUPE 
regulations.  The transfer of the staff was completed on a fully-funded basis, with 
the pension deficit remaining with the Council and a contribution rate calculated by 
the actuary for T&CC of 24.7%.  The Admission Agreement would be on a ‘closed’ 
basis, covering only those staff that were members of the Council’s pension 
scheme and would not include new staff. 

The Investment Fund Manager confirmed that the company had fulfilled the 
requirements to join the Fund as an Admitted Body and it was noted that a review 
of the Admitted Body’s accounts would occur on an annual basis with a summary 
of the results for all Admitted Bodies submitted to the Committee.

The Committee resolved to agree the application for Admitted Body Status by 
Town and Country Cleaners, as a ‘closed’ agreement.

28. Administration and Governance Report

The Investment Fund Manager introduced the regular administration and 
governance update report, which included details of the appointment of Northern 
Trust as the Fund’s Custody and Performance Monitoring provider on a five-year 
contract commencing 1 June 2019 and the proposed extension of the current 
arrangements for Actuary and Investment Consultant services.

The Independent Advisor also introduced his Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) update report and a paper on his observations on the draft LGPS Statutory 
Guidance on Asset Pooling, which was also appended to the report.  The 
Independent Advisor’s LGPS update included details of the Scheme Advisory 
Board ‘good governance’ project, investment pooling, investment cost 
transparency, Section 13 review of the 2016 Actuarial valuation and the Pension 
Regulator relationship with the LGPS. 

Page 4



The Committee resolved to:

(i) Note that the Fund was cash flow positive;

(ii) Note the Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 
2021; 

(iii) Note the appointment of Northern Trust as the Fund’s Custody and 
Performance Monitoring provider on a five-year contract commencing 1 
June 2019;

(iv) Note the extension of the Actuary and Investment Consultant services 
contracts to 30 June 2020;

(vi) Note the Independent Advisor’s LGPS Update, as set out at Appendix 1 to 
the report; 

(vii) Note the Independent Advisor’s observations on the draft Statutory 
Guidance on Asset Pooling, as set out at Appendix 2 to the report; and 

(viii) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to agree the Council’s 
response to the Minister for Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) on the informal consultation on Asset Pooling.

29. London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund Business Plan 
2019/20

The Investment Fund Manager introduced the report on the Pension Fund 
Business Plan 2019/20, which set out the key tasks for the Pension Committee for 
the year ahead.

The Investment Fund Manager referred to the forthcoming interviews for Fund 
Managers, which were planned for May 2019 subject to Members’ availability.  

Arising from the discussions, officers were asked to arrange future training one 
hour prior to the main meeting and asked for clarification on the reduction to the 
fixed term of office for Committee Members from four years to two years.

The Committee resolved to agree the Business Plan for 2019/20 as set out in the 
report.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
PENSION BOARD

Wednesday, 13 March 2019
(4:10  - 5:05 pm) 

Members Present: Paul Feild (Chair), Hugo Wuyts (Deputy Chair), Dean Curtis, 
Gavin Palmer and Wijay Pitumpe 

7. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Susan Parkin.

8. Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair

The Board re-appointed Paul Feild as Chair and Hugo Wyuts as Deputy Chair.

9. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 were confirmed as an 
accurate record.

10. Membership of the Pension Board

The Pension Board was set up in 2015. The Pensions Board was established in 
accordance with Section 5 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, effe
[...]
an, Risk Register, the 
triennial (three year) evaluation and future meetings with employers. The 
Business Plan would in future be updated on a monthly basis by the new Pension 
Fund Accountant who would in future be the lead officer for the Board.

The Investment Fund Manager advised Board Members that the Pension 
Regulator is responsible for monitoring the LGPS funds, especially around data 
quality. A review of the fund’s data quality, which will include a data cleansing 
exercise, will be carried out over the next few months and the outcome and 
improvements made will be reported to the Board at its meeting in September 
2019. 

The Board noted the way the Pension Fund carries out its:

i. Delivery: How the Fund meets its aims (planning, performance monitoring 
& risk management); and

ii. Decision Making: Does the Fund have effective decision making 
processes (governance structure, behaviour and Pension Skills and 
Knowledge and training).

The Board noted the Business Plan 2019/20 and the Fund’s Risk Register

12. Administration and Governance Report

The Board received its regular administration data and governance updates 
which covered five main areas, including:

i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2021;
ii. Cash flow to 31 January 2019;
iii. Update on the investment consultant, actuary and custodian tender;
iv. An LGPS update by the Independent Advisor (appendix 1); and
v. The Independent Advisor’s observations on the draft Statutory 

Guidance on Asset Pooling (appendix 2). 

The Investment Fund Manager referred to the cash flow in that the Pension Fund 
income was decreasing. 

Page 8



The Board noted:
v. that the Fund is cash flow positive;
vi. the Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 

2021; 
vii. the appointment of Northern Trust as the Fund’s Custody and 

Performance monitoring provider;
viii. the extension of the actuarial and investment consultant contract to 30 

June 2020;
ix. the Independent Advisor
[...]
the Board on 18 September 2019 and 
11 March 2020, on the same nights as the Pensions Committee.

16. Any other Business with the permission of the Chair

The following issues were raised: 

Training for Board members

The Investment Fund Manager asked if Members wished to receive any additional 
training. The Board welcomed the idea of any future training sessions taking place 
one hour prior to the Board meeting at 3 pm. They also requested that the detail of 
their training needs as part of a questionnaire be e-mailed to them. The Board also 
asked that future training handouts should contain key points and information in 
relation to the relevant pensions legislation, etc.

LGPS Barking and Dagenham website

The Democratic Services Officer would e-mail the Board with the link to the 
council’s LGPS page.

Page 10



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

12 June 2019

Title: Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2019/20 – January to March 2019

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: Jesmine.Anwar@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Helen Seechurn, Interim Director of Finance

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary

This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund and other interested parties on how the Fund has 
performed during the quarter 1 January to 31 March 2019. 

The report updates the Committee on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment 
performance. 

Recommendation(s)

The Pension Committee is recommended to note:

(i)  the progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund; 

(ii)  the daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in Appendix 
1; and

(iii) the quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the performance of the     
fund managers individually.

(iv) the independent advisors report on the market background for 2018-19

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:Jesmine.Anwar@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how 
the Fund has performed during the quarter 1 January to 31 March 2019 (“Q1”). The 
report updates the Committee on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment 
performance. Appendix 2 provides a definition of terms used in this report. Appendix 3 
sets out roles and responsibilities of the parties referred to in this report. Appendix 4 is 
the Independent Advisors quarterly Market background report. 

1.2 A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the period 1 April to 11 
June 2019 will be provided to Members at the Pension Committee.

2. Market Commentary Q1 2019

2.1 Although economic growth downgrades were omnipresent during Q1, the related 
dovish shift from central banks and easing trade tensions allowed for gains across 
global stock markets. The World Equity Index achieved a total return of 10% in GBP 
terms as investors drove markets back up from the lows of Q4. Emerging Markets 
also had a strong quarter, returning 7.5% in Sterling. Commodities performed strongly 
helped by signs of stabilisation in China’s economy and easing trade tensions, 
industrial metals pushed higher. Meanwhile, oil exporters tightened production in 
response to excess supply, underpinning a 27% rise in Brent crude prices. 

2.2 Despite the ongoing uncertainty posed by Brexit, the UK Equites participated in the 
global equity upswing to achieve a positive return of 9.4% in Q1. However, sterling 
gains dragged somewhat on companies with overseas revenues. The market was led 
higher by technology and materials sectors, with the latter benefiting from improving 
commodity prices. Healthcare and communications services performed poorly. 

2.3 The Bank of England kept interest rates unchanged, with predictions on the next 
move being a cut or hike being dependant on the type of Brexit that unfolds.

2.4 Europe’s stock markets rallied despite worries about Brexit, slowing economic growth 
and a sharp drop in German manufacturing activity. The Europe ex UK Index returned 
8.0% to a GBP investor. The ECB pushed out the prospect of a rate hike to 2020 and 
said it now expects the eurozone economy to grow by just 1.1% this year, down from 
a forecast of 1.7% in December. The US stock market also recovered from its worst 
quarter since 2011, posting a total return of 10.5%. 

2.5 Japan’s Equities advanced 4.4%, aided by signs of progress on US-China trade talks. 
The Bank of Japan remained on hold as annual inflation consistently stayed below 
1%. In the wider Asia-Pacific region the Equity market in aggregate returned 9%.

2.6 Fixed income returns were strongly positive as declining interest rates, flatter and 
inverted yield curves and increased fund flows into fixed income asset classes 
suggest a worrisome outlook for the global economy. Benchmark 10-year borrowing 
rates fell across developed markets. With the European Central Bank, indicating rate 
hikes will be delayed until at least 2020. UK 10-year gilt yields fell 28 basis points to 
1.0% amid sustained uncertainty around Brexit. Over the quarter, the GBP Broad 
Bond Index returned 3.8%; the Index Linked over 5 year Index returned 6.3% and 
Overseas Bonds had a negative return of -0.8% to a GBP investor.

Page 12



3. Overall Fund Performance

3.1 The Fund’s externally managed assets closed Q1 valued at £1,033.3m, an increase 
of £63.2m from its value of £970.1m at 31 December 2018. The cash value held by 
the Council at 31 March 2019 was £8.6m giving a total Fund value of £1,041.7m. The 
£1,041.7m includes a prepayment of £20.0m from the Council and £200k of net 
accruals. The net asset value as at 31 March 2019, after adjus
[...]
ing Markets Index down by in excess of 7%. Global trade tensions centred 
on President Trump’s approach to trade, US interest rates and the strength of the 
US dollar all weighted against these markets. Chinese growth of around 6.5% for 
the year 2018-19 was clearly lower than that achieved in the first five years after 
the 2009 crisis. Chinese stocks, however, received both a short term and likely 
long-term boost with the announcement, in February 2019, by the major index 
provider MSCI that it would more than quadruple the weighting of China listed 
shares in its “flagship” MSCI Emerging Markets Index from 0.7% to 3.3% by 
November 2019. 

The 10-year Benchmark Government Bonds of the US, UK and Germany all 
finished the financial year with lower yields (and therefore higher prices) than at 
the beginning. The move away from monetary tightening by the ECB and 
particularly the US Federal Reserve, in early 2019, together with softening 
economic data were supportive of the major Government Bonds.

John Raisin Financial Services Limited
Independent Advisor
15 May 2019

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

12 June 2019

Title: Pension Fund Accounts 2018/19

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 

David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Helen Seechurn, Interim Director of Finance

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating 
Officer

Summary: 

This report presents the Pension Panel with the Draft Pension Fund Accounts for 
2018/19.

Recommendations

The Panel is asked to consider and note the Draft Pension Fund Accounts for 
2018/19.

1 Introduction

1.1 This report introduces the annual accounts of the London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2019, which are 
included as appendix 1. 

1.2 The Pension Fund Accounts sets out the financial position of the Pension 
Fund as at 31 March 2019 and as such acts as the basis for understanding 
the financial well-being of the Pension Fund. It also enables Members to 
manage and monitor the Scheme effectively and be able to take decisions 
understanding the financial implication of those decisions.

2 Key Highlights

2.1 Overall 2018/19 was another good year for the Fund with a positive investment 
return, net of fund manager fees and custodian costs, of 5.2%, 2.7% lower than 

Page 45

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


its benchmark of 7.9%. Taking net pension contributions into account, the Fund 
increased in size by 7.7%. Over three years the Fund has returned an annualised 
return of 9.4%, which 0.5% below the Fund’s benchmark return of 9.9%.

2.2 Equities were the main driver of outperformance, with Baillie Gifford and Kempen 
providing a good return of 8.8% and 7.9% for the year and Aberdeen Asset 
Management providing a return of 4.8%, outperforming its benchmark by 0.2%. 
Global credit and infrastructure managers were the worst performers, both 
underperforming their benchmarks and providing negative actual returns for the 
year.

2.3 A number of new employers joined the scheme as admitted bodies including, 
B&D Trading Partnership, BD Together, BD Corporate Cleaning, BD SIP, Lewis 
and Graves and Town and Country. The total number of active and closed 
employers within the Fund was 42 as at year end.

2.4 The Fund increased in value by £74.3m from £967.4m as at 31 March 2018 to 
£1,041.7m as at 31 March 2019.

2.5 Audit fees remained at £16k for the year

Page 46



APPENDIX 1

Pension Fund 
Accounts

for the year ended

31 March 2019

Page 47



London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
Pension Fund Account

 Note 2017/18 2018/19
  £000 £000

Dealings with members, employers and others directly 
involved in the scheme  
Contributions 8 44,781 45,570
Transfers in from other pe
[...]
Fund were paid in year.

In 2018/19 the Council prepaid two-years’ worth of employer contributions, totalling £40.0m. As at 
31 March 2019 one-year worth of prepaid employer’s contribution remained totalling £20.0m with 
the Fund and this has been included as a prepayment in the Fund’s debtors.

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

12 June 2019

Title: Application for Admitted Body Status – Caterlink

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Decision

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Helen Seechurn, Interim Director of Finance

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary: 

To consider the application for Admitted Body status from Caterlink to the Local 
Government Scheme (LGPS).

The Committee is asked to agree the application for Admitted Body Status by Caterlink, 
as a ‘closed’ agreement.

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 At present, the Pension Fund has a number of Admitted Bodies, some of which have 
been members of the London Borough of Baking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the 
Fund”) for a number of years.

1.2 As the Administering Authority, the Council cannot decline to admit a contractor if the 
contractor and the letting authority agree to meet the relevant requirements of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulations. In cases where the 
requirement of the LGPS regulations have been met, the Pension Committee can 
agree to retrospectively agree an admission agreement.

2 T&CC Admission Agreement

2.1 Goresbrook School have appointed Caterlink as their catering contractor. Caterlink 
will be a Transferee Admission Bodies (TAB) within the LGPS. These are typically 
private sector companies or charities. They take on staff from a scheduled body as a 
result of an outsourcing of services and the transfer
[...]
ating Officer

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to note:

(i) that the Fund is cash flow positive;

(ii) the Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2022; and

(iii) the Independent Advisor’s LGPS Update at appendix 1 to the report.

1. Introduction

1.1 It is best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and 
governance updates. This report covers five main areas including:

i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2022;
ii. Cash flow to 31 March 2020;
iii. Update on the custodian tender;
iv. An LGPS update by the Independent Advisor (appendix 1); and

2. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2022

2.1 Table 1 provides Members with the Fund’s three-year budget to 31 March 2022. 

Page 73

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


Table 1: Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2022

Contributions 2019/20 
Budget

2020/21 
Budget

2021/22 
Budget

Opening Market Value 1,022,000 1,040,500 1,077,300
Employee Contributions
Council 6,200 6,000 5,800

Admitted bodies 1,000 900 800

Scheduled bodies 1,900 1,950 2,000

Employer Contributions
Council 22,000 21,000 20,000

Admitted bodies 6,900 6,200 5,500

Scheduled bodies 7,100 7,250 7,400

Pension Strain 1,000 1,000 1,000

Transfers In 2,500 2,500 2,500

Total Member Income 48,600 46,800 45,000

Expenditure
Pensions (35,000) (36,500) (37,500)

Lump Sums and Death Grants (6,000) (6,000) (6,000)

Transfers Out (2,500) (2,500) (2,500)

Administrative expenses (750) (700) (700)

Total Expenditure on members (44,250) (45,700) (46,700)

Net dealings with members 4,350 1,100 (1,700)

Returns on Investments
Investment Income 7,000 7,500 7,500

Profit (losses) 35,000 35,000 35,000

Investment management expenses (3,100) (3,100) (3,100)

Net returns on investments 38,900 39,400 39,400

Net increase (decrease) in assets 43,250 40,500 37,700

Closing Market Value 1,065,250 1,081,000 1,115,000

2.2 The three-year budget shows a movement from members
[...]
mmittee is asked to note progress on the delivery of the 2019/20 Business Plan 
in Appendix 1 to the report

1. Comments of the Finance Officer

1.1 The Business Plan includes the major milestones and issues to be considered by the 
Committee and includes financial estimates for the investment and administration of 
the fund and appropriate provision for training. 

1.2 The key actions, the date they were completed and by whom are summarised in the 
Business Plan Update report.

2. Comments of the Legal Officer

2.1 The Committee has been constituted by the Council to perform the role of 
administering authority to manage the Fund and as such has legal authority to make 
the decisions sought by the recommendations. Committee Members have a legal 
responsibility for the prudent and effective stewardship of LGPS funds, and in more 
general terms, have a fiduciary duty in the performance of their functions.

List of appendices:
Appendix 1 - Business Plan Update

Page 87

AGENDA ITEM 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Business Plan Update

Month Action Scheduled By  Actual Activity
Jan 19 Review of Risk Register Officers Completed as part of the Business Plan
Feb 19 IAS 19 Data Collection (LBBD) Officers Submitted to Hymans Robertson

Fund Manager Meetings:
 Infrastructure: Hermes Officers Meeting held with Hermes in March 2019
 Equities: Aberdeen Standard Officers Meeting held with Aberdeen Standard in March 2019

Mar 19

Quarterly Pension Committee Meeting  All Completed
Fund Manager Meetings:

 Global Credit: BNY Standish Officers Meeting held with Standish in April 2019
 London CIV Officers Meeting held with London CIV in April 2019
 Equities: UBS Officers Meeting held with UBS in April 2019
 Property: Schroders Officers Meeting held with Schroders in April 2019
 Property: BlackRock Officers Meeting held with BlackRock in April 2019

IAS 19 Results Officers Completed and included in Council’s accounts

Apr 19

Closure of Accounts Officers Draft included in June Committee Papers
May 19 Fund Manager Meetings:

Equities: Kempen Officers Meeting held with Kempen in May 2019
Draft Accounts to June Panel Officers Included in June Committee Papers
Cash Flow Report to June Pension Committee Officers Included in June Committee Papers
Quarterly Pension Committee Meeting  All
Actuary valuation process discussion Actuary Actuary to attend Committee Meeting 
Transition to new custodian- Northern Trust Officers Transitioned 3rd June

Jun 19
 
 

Credit Manager Interviews All Interviews to be held on 13th June 219
FRS102 Data Collection – UEL and Barking College Officers
Review Key Pension Fund Documents Officers

July 19

Member Training - Member Induction and Investments All

P
age 89



Fund Manager Meeting
 London CIV Officers

Aug 19 FRS102 Data Collection – Academies Officers
Quarterly Pension Committee Meeting Officers / Members
Member Training: Actuarial and Advisor requirement Officers / Members
Review Fixed Income Strategy All

Sep 19

Ethical investments Paper All Include in September Committee Papers 
Fund Manager Meetings:

 Equities: Aberdeen Standard Officers
 Infrastructure: Hermes Officers
 London CIV Officers

Oct 19

Pension Fund Stakeholder Meeting Officers / Members
Cash Flow Update- Report to December Committee Officers
Member Training: Knowledge and Skills Update Officers / Members
Fund Manager Meetings:

 Property: Schroders Officers
 Property: BlackRock Officers

Nov 19

 Equities: Kempen Officers
Quarterly Pension Committee Meeting Officers / MembersDec 19
Draft Actuary results Actuary Actuary to attend Committee meeting 
Framework Tender for Advisor and Actuary Officers / Members

P
age 90


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2019
	4 To note the minutes of the Pension Board on 13 March 2019
	5 Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2019/20- January-March 2019
	Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 1
	Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 2
	Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 3
	Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 4
	Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 5

	6 Pension Fund Accounts 2018/19
	2018-19 Pension Fund Accounts Report - App. 1

	7 Application for Admitted Body Status - Caterlink
	8 Administration and Governance Report
	Admin and Governance Report - App. 1

	9 Business Plan Update 2019/20
	Business Plan Update Report - App. 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 12 June 2019
(7:00  - 7:25 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Dave Miles (Chair), Cllr Giasuddin Miah (Deputy Chair), 
Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu and Cllr Tony 
Ramsay 

Observers Present: Gavin Palmer and Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: John Raisin, Colin Cartwright and Joe Peach

Apologies: Cllr Foyzur Rahman

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes (13 March 2019)

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2019 were confirmed as correct, 
subject to the following amendment:

Minute 25: Independent Advisor
To replace “job description” with “role specification”

3. To note the minutes of the Pension Board on 13 March 2019

The minutes of the Pension Board held on 13 March 2019 were noted.

4. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2018/19- January-March 2019

The Investment Fund Manager presented a report on the performance of the 
Council’s Pension Fund during the period 1 January to 31 March 2019 (Quarter 3).

The Fund’s externally managed assets as at 31 March 2019 were valued at 
£1,033.3m, an increase of £63.2m from its value of £970.1m as at 31 December 
2018. The cash value held by the Council at 31 March 2019 was £8.6m, giving a 
total Fund value of £1,041.7m. 

The Committee resolved to note:

(i)  The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund; 

(ii)  The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1 to the report; 

(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the 
performance of the fund managers individually; and



(iv) The Independent Advisor’s report on the market background for 2018-19.

5. Pension Fund Accounts 2018/19

The Investment Fund Manager introduced the annual accounts of the Council’s 
Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2019. These set out the financial 
position of the Fund and enabled the Committee to manage and monitor the 
Scheme effectively.

The Committee resolved to note the draft Pension Fund Accounts 2018/19.

6. Application for Admitted Body Status - Caterlink

The Investment Fund Manager presented a report on the proposal for Caterlink to 
become an Admitted Body member of the Council’s Pension Fund. He advised 
that Caterlink had recently been appointed as the catering contractor to 
Goresbrook School and the transferred former Council employees had a right to 
remain in the Local Government Pension Scheme or “broadly equivalent” scheme.

The Committee resolved to agree the application for Admitted Body status by 
Caterlink, as a ‘closed’ agreement.

7. Administration and Governance Report

The Investment Fund Manager introduced a report on the latest administrative and 
governance issues relating to the Pension Fund, which covered the following main 
areas:

a) Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2022;
b) Cash flow to 31 March 2020;
c) Update on the custodian tender; and
d) An update on the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) by the 

Independent Advisor

The Committee resolved to note:

(i) That the Pension Fund is cash flow positive;

(ii) The Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2022; 
and

(iii) The Independent Advisor’s LGPS Update at appendix 1 to the report.

8. Business Plan Update 2019/20

The Investment Fund Manager presented an update on the Pension Fund 
Business Plan 2019/20, which set out the key tasks for the Committee in the year 
ahead, including financial estimates for the investment and administration of the 
fund and appropriate training.



The Committee resolved to note:

the progress on the delivery of the 2019/20 Business Plan.


